
Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HiV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotilne (800-425-4791).

Lead Statement:

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

2021 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum contaminant	Total coliform	Highest # of	Fecal coliform or e.coli	Total # of positive e.coli	violation	Likely source of contamination
Level goal	MCL	Positive samples	MCL	Or fecal coliorm samples		
0	1 positive	1		0	N	Naturally present in the
	monthly sample					environment

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action level goal (ALG): the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action level: the concentration of a contaminant which if exceeded triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90 th Percentile	# sites over (AL)	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	07/29/2020	1.3	1.3	0.671	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Lead	07/29/2020	0	15	11.2	3	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing Systems, erosion of natural deposits

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions

Avg:

Maximum Contaminant level (MCL) Maximum Contaminant level goal (MCLG) Maximum residual disinfectant level or (MRDL) the following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples. The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water .there is convincing evidence that

Addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2021	1	0 - 5.6	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

^{*}The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	2	0 - 5.3	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
1								

^{*}The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	10/27/2020	0.0825	0.0138 - 0.0825	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	10/27/2020	1.3	0.46 - 1.3	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	03/07/2017	5.4	0 - 5.4	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
*FD4		h - 4 41 - 1	1					

^{*}EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Combined Radium 226/228	03/07/2017	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
-								

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Xylenes	2021	0.0006	0 - 0.0006	10	10	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2021	2021	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Volatile Organic	Collection	Highest Level	Range of Individual	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Contaminants	Date	Detected	Samples					
Ethylbenzene	2020	0.9	0 – 0.9	700	700	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum refineries
Xylenes	2021	0.0006	0 – 0.0006	10	10	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum & Chemical Factories

Disinfectant Residual

Year	Average	Range of Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Units of	Violation	Source in Drinking Water
	Level	Detected			Measure		
2021	_. ,69	.21 – 1.30	4	4	10 mgl	None	Water Additive Used to Control Microbes